

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORTH FLORIDA WOMEN'S HEALTH
AND COUNSELING SERVICES, INC.,
ET AL.,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA; FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; ET AL.,

Defendants/Respondents.

CASE NO.: SC01-843
DCA CASE No: 1D00-1983,
1D00-2106

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOHN J. RIMES, III
Office of the Attorney General
FL Bar No. 212008
PL 01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW	2
II. THE ACT REFLECTS THE LEGISLATURE’S CONTINUING CONCERN FOR THE WELL BEING OF MINORS WHO WISH TO UNDERGO ABORTIONS	3
III. THE FACTS SUPPORT THE LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS UNDERPINNING THE ACT	4
A. <u>Parent’s Knowledge of Their Minor Child’s Abortion Aids in the Minor’s Care and Recovery</u>	4
1. <u>Many Minors Undergo Abortions Without Parental Involvement</u>	5
2. <u>A Minor’s Decision to Have an Abortion Necessarily Involves Receiving, Attempting to Comprehend, and Acting upon Complex Information</u>	5
3. <u>Post-Abortion Care Requires Monitoring and Follow- up</u>	6
4. <u>Compared to Adults, Minors Do Not Follow Direc- tions</u>	7
5. <u>Parent’s Knowledge That Their Child Has Had an Abortion Improves the Likelihood That Minors Will Follow Medical Directions</u>	7

	<u>Page</u>
6. <u>Prior to the Abortion, Parental Involvement Will Help the Child Obtain the Best Abortion Services as Well as Help to Assure That Needed Medical Information Is Imparted to the Provider</u>	9
7. <u>Notifying Parents about Their Child’s Desire to Have an Abortion Does Not Result in Harm to the Child</u>	12
B. <u>Because Minors Are Not Mature, Parent’s Knowledge That Their Child Wants to Have an Abortion Can Help the Minor to Fully Understand the Ramifications of That Decision</u>	13
C. <u>Requiring Parental Notification Can Aid in Identifying Those Who Sexually Prey upon Minors and in Deterring Illegal Conduct</u>	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. PLAINTIFFS IGNORE THE CONTEXT-SPECIFIC NATURE OF FLORIDA’S PRIVACY RIGHT ANALYSIS AND MISCONSTRUE THIS COURT’S CONSISTENCY INQUIRY	18
II. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE A MINOR’S RIGHT TO PRIVACY.	24
A. <u>As the First District held, the Act Furthers the State’s Compelling Interest in Assisting Parents in Their Duty to Provide Care and Medical Treatment for their Minor Children.</u>	24
B. <u>The Act Furthers Three Additional Compelling State Interests.</u>	30
1. <u>The Act Furthers the State’s Compelling Interest in Protecting Minors’ Health From Their Own Immaturity</u>	31

	<u>Page</u>
2. <u>The Act Furthers the State’s Compelling Interest in Detecting and Preventing Sexual Abuse to Minors</u> . . .	34
3. <u>The Act Furthers the State’s Compelling Interest in Preserving the Integrity of the Family, Including Parents’ Constitutional Liberty Interest in Rearing Their Minor Children</u>	35
C. <u>The Act Furthers the State’s Compelling Interests Through the Least Intrusive Means</u>	38
III. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE MINORS’ EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS OR THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF MINORS OR PHYSICIANS	40
A. <u>The Act Does Not Violate Minors’ Equal Protection Rights</u>	40
B. The Act Does Not Violate Minors’ Due Process Rights	41
C. <u>The Act Does Not Violate Physicians’ Due Process Rights</u>	43
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	<u>Page</u>
<u>Arnold v. Board of Educ.</u> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989)	37
<u>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Comm.</u> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	23
<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 443 U.S. 622 (1970)	31, 38
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	30
<u>Lambert v. Wickund</u> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	42
<u>Mariani v. United States</u> , 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000)	23
<u>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</u> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	21, 31, 42
<u>Parham v. J.R.</u> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	25, 36
<u>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</u> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	25, 35
<u>Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v. Camblos</u> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998)	22, 31, 32, 38
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts</u> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	35-36
<u>Troxel v. Granville</u> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	36
<u>Williamson v. Lee Optical</u> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	23

STATE CASES

Page(s)

Am. Lib. Ins. Co. v. West and Conyers,
491 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) 16

Beagle v. Beagle,
678 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1996) 1, 36

Capital City Country Club v. Tucker,
613 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1993) 15-16, 42

City of N. Miami v. Kurtz,
653 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 1995) 19

Finn v. Finn,
312 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1975) 25

Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re: Applicant,
443 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1983) 19

Frandsen v. County of Brevard,
800 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) 41

In re Caldwell's Estate,
247 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1971) 16

In re Davey,
645 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1994) 42

In re Gainer,
466 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1985) 23

In re T.W.,
551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) passim

Ivey v. Bacardi Imports Co.,
541 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1989) 24

J.A.S. v. State,
705 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 1998) 19, 20, 33

Jones v. State,
640 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 1994) 19, 33, 34

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Ocala Breeders Sales Co., Inc. v. Fla. Gaming Ctrs., Inc.</u> , 793 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 2001)	40
<u>Krischer v. McIver</u> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla 1997)	17, 19-22
<u>O’Keefe v. Orea</u> , 731 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998)	25
<u>Padgett v. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs.</u> , 577 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1991)	36
<u>Sandlin v. Criminal Justice Standards Comm’n</u> , 531 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 1983)	16
<u>Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics, Inc. v. Smith</u> , 497 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 1986)	23
<u>Simms v. State, Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs.</u> , 641 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1994)	25
<u>State v. Ashley</u> , 701 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1997)	23
<u>State v. Bollinger</u> , 88 Fla. 123, 101 So. 282 (1924)	25
<u>State v. Glatzmayer</u> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	15
<u>State v. North Fla. Women's Health And Counseling Ser.</u> , _ So. 2d _, 26 Fla. L. Weekly D419 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001)	<u>passim</u>
<u>State v. Presidential Women’s Center</u> , 707 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	39
<u>State v. Schmitt</u> , 597 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991)	34
<u>United Yacht Brokers, Inc. v. Gillespie</u> , 377 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1979)	23

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte,</u> 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993)	16
<u>Variety Children’s Hosp. v. Vigliotti,</u> 385 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	25-26
<u>Von Eiff v. Azicri,</u> 720 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1998)	37
<u>Wyche v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1993)	43

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES

Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const.	41
Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const..	18
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	22
R. 9.110(1), Fla. R. App. P.	12
Ch. 99-322, Laws of Fla.	4
Ch. 743, Fla. Stat. (1999)	28
§ 322.09, Fla. Stat. (1999)	28
§ 381.0041, Fla. Stat. (2000)	28
§ 381.89(7), Fla. Stat. (2000)	28
§ 390.001(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (1979)	3
§ 390.0111(3), Fla. Stat. (1999)	39
§ 390.01115, Fla. Stat. (1999)	2, 12
§ 458.331(1)(p), Fla. Stat. (2001)	45
§ 458.331(1)(s), Fla. Stat. (2001)	44

	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 458.331(1)(t), Fla. Stat. (2001)	44
§ 741.04(1), Fla. Stat. (1999)	28
§ 743.064(2), Fla. Stat. (1999)	3
§ 743.0645, Fla. Stat. (1999)	44, 45
§ 743.0645(2), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1992)	44
§ 794.011, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1992)	34
§ 794.05, Fla. Stat. (1999)	34
§ 800.04, Fla. Stat. (1999)	28, 34
§ 827.03(3)(a)1, Fla. Stat. (1999)	24
§ 877.04, Fla. Stat. (1999)	28
§ 877.22, Fla. Stat. (1999)	28
